## U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU, Office of the Collector, {Land Acquisition Section} Collectorate, Daman.

No. 3/99/LND-ACQ/2020-21/38 7

Dated: 18 / 01/2022

## DECLARATION

WHEREAS, vide Preliminary Notification No.3/99/LND-ACQ/2020-21/4736 dated 01/11/2022, it was Notified under section 11 of the Right to Fair compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, that the lands described in the Schedule annexed with the said Notification was needed or likely to needed for the public purpose, namely for the purpose of Acquisition of Land for Widening of Road at Village Bhimpore, Nani Daman.

WHEREAS, as required under sub section (2) of section 15 of the Right to Fair compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, no objection was received and a report was submitted to the Government Authority i.e. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu for the proceed with acquisition process and the same has been approved by the Appropriate Government i.e. Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

AND WHEREAS, the UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is satisfied on the basis of the Right to Fair compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, that the said land as described in the schedule hereto hereafter referred to as the said land/lands is need for the public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby declared under the Provision of Section 19 of the Land Acquisition & Rehabilitation Act that the said lands are required for the public purpose, namely, Acquisition of Land for Widening of Road at Village Bhimpore, Nani Daman. The details are mentioned below:-

## SCHEDULE OF LAND

U. T.	UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu			
District	Daman			
Village	Bhimpore, Nani Daman			
Approximately area	300.00 Sq. Mtrs.			
Purpose	Proposed Acquisition of Land for Widening of Road at Village			
	Bhimpore, Nani Daman.			

(CC)

## **DETAILS OF LAND**

Sub: Acquisition of Land for Widening of Road at Village Bhimpore, Nani Daman.

Sr. No.	Village / Taluka	Survey No.	Class of Land	Name of the person believed to be interested in land ownership.	Area to be acquired in Sq. Mtrs.
1.	Bhimpore	301/1	N.A	Shri Khalpa Bhavla	300.00
			-	TOTAL	300.00

Total Private land required by the requiring body:

300.00 Sq.mtrs

Total Government Land admeasuring:

00.00 Sq.mtrs

Total land to be acquired under RTFCRR:

300.00 Sq.mtrs

This is issued with the approval of Hon'ble Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Daman. Vide Dairy No. 968025 Dated: -09/01/2023.

(Dr. Tapasya Raghav) Land Acquisition Collector, Daman

To,

The All person interested in lands.

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, Daman with a request to display at prominent place for wide publicity at Nani Daman.
- 2. The Deputy Collector (HQ), Daman.
- 3. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Daman.
- 4. The Joint Director(Planning & Statistics), Daman with a request to publish the in Official Gazette and supply copies of the gazette to this office.
- 5. The DIO, NIC, Daman with a request to upload the said notification on Official website.
- 6. The Mamlatdar, Daman with a request to publish at prominent places and also requested to arrange to serve upon the all persons interested in land.
- 7. The Field Publicity Officer, Daman is requested to publish in 2 Local news papers one Gujarati Language and one Hindi Language.
- 8. The Assistant Director (OL), Secretariat, Daman for translation.